<BillNo> <Sponsor>

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 566

## By Matlock

## A RESOLUTION to recognize and commend S&S Wholesale Tire in Knoxville upon the occasion of its thirtieth anniversary.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should recognize those exemplary businesses that, through their unwavering commitment to excellence, are a credit to this State; and

WHEREAS, one such notable establishment is S&S Wholesale Tire in Knoxville, which is celebrating thirty years in business this year; and

WHEREAS, S&S Wholesale Tire is owned and operated by Jerry Browning, a local businessman of integrity who has devoted his career to providing the best in customer service to his many clients; and

WHEREAS, born on September 12, 1942, in Hamilton, Ohio, Jerry Browning moved to Tennessee in 1987, at which time he opened S&S Wholesale Tire; a member of the Tennessee Tire Dealers Association, he operates his business with acumen and alacrity, always going the extra mile to ensure an all-around great experience for those who do business with him; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Browning has been blessed with the love, support, and companionship of his wife of fifty years, Nell Browning; they are the loving parents of Jessica Clark and Jordon Browning and the doting grandparents of granddaughters Browning Clark and Miller Clark. They also have one grand-dog, Harley; and

WHEREAS, Jerry and Nell Browning are members of St. John Neumann Catholic Church in Knoxville, which they have served faithfully for many years; and

WHEREAS, for three decades, Jerry Browning has operated his business with expertise and honesty, and he is wholly deserving of special recognition; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby recognize and congratulate Jerry Browning for his tireless dedication to quality, congratulate him on S&S Wholesale Tire's thirty years of operation, and extend to him our best wishes for every continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.